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Tech Tip #15-1001REVB

Attached you will find Tech Tip #15-1001 which explains how we were

addressing concerns associated with luggage doors under side emergency

doors by using a cable to limit travel to 90* so that the luggage door would

not obstruct the side emergency door operation.

We have updated our resolution to the issue with what we feel is a more

robust and positive hold back for the luggage door which is outlined below.

Side Emergency Door – Luggage Door Obstruction
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On the side with

the shock attached,

Step #1 - measure

up from the bottom

of the luggage box

floor 7.5” and in

1.75” from the

outside edge and

install supplied nut

sert for bottom

pivot.

Step #2 – Measure

up from the bottom

of the luggage box

floor 12.25” and in

.75” from the

outside edge and

install supplied nut

sert for the arm

stop. See figure to

left
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The unit comes assembled as in the photo below on the left.

Removing the tape there is a nut sert , plastic bushing and ¼ X 1

(STOP) bolt separate from the assy. #3 in the photo below on the

right.
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Step #3 – Install the lower pivot bolt with the nylon washer

between the arm and the nut sert, Tighten so that the arm moves

freely on the bolt but is not sloppy and then install the locknut in

the bolt on the outside of the box to avoid having the bolt back

out. Item #2 in the photo to the left below.

Step #4 – Install the “stop” in the upper nut sert with the nylon

spacer as shown at #3 in the photo to the left below.

Step #5 – Hold door to just under 90* and hold upper mount on

shock bracket of the door, drill a 17/64” hole and install bolt with

nylon spacers and lock nut as shown at #1 of photo below to

right.
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UPDATE: May 14, 2021:
Techs in our shop have come up with a much more simplified method for

ensuring luggage doors do not open too far when mounted below emergency

doors and meet the necessary requirements.

They have researched to find a gas strut replacement with the proper length to

keep the door at a 90* opening. FIGURE #1 shows the open doors on a unit

where the new gas strut is used on the left door and our previous method was

used on the right door. FIGURE #2 shows our previous “hold open” device

unhooked, and the new strut mounted using the already installed hardware.

FIGURE #3 shows the strut, which is part #4683.

FIGURE #1

FIGURE #2

FIGURE #3

New Strut 

Part #4683 List $22.17
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CONTACT OUR SERVICE OR PARTS DEPARTMENT WITH ANY 

QUESTIONS

PARTS
Director of Parts

Dave Reichel

dreichel@newyorkbussales.com

CELL 315-396-5709

Chittenango: 800-962-5768

Gari McQuade

gmcquade@newyorkbussales.com

Bill Cox

bcox@newyorkbussales.com

Dave Grant

dgrant@newyorkbussales.com

Albany/Middletown: 866-867-1100

Sean Conway

sconway@newyorkbussales.com

Dan Haight

dhaight@newyorkbussales.com

Rochester: 800-463-3232

James Roeser

jroeser@newyorkbussales.com

SERVICE
Director of Service

Ryan Hemund

rhemund@newyorkbussales.com

CELL 315-561-9121

Chittenango: 800-962-5768

Daryl Wallace

dwallace@newyorkbussales.com

Brian Lamaitis

blamaitis@newyorkbussales.com

Bob Reith

breith@newyorkbussales.com

Phil Tucker

ptucker@newyorkbussales.com

Albany: 866-867-1100

Ben Reiling

breiling@newyorkbussales.com

Rochester: 800-463-3232

Brandon Shepard

bshepard@newyorkbussales.com

Middletown: 845-609-7070

Moncia Mc Donald
mmcdonald@newyorkbussales.com

Comments or Concerns:

John Johnston

jjohnston@newyorkbussales.com

Cell 315-263-0766
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